We have completed our review of the purchase consideration and estimated fair value of assets acquired and liabilities assumed at the date of acquisition. The unaudited pro
forma consolidated financial information is included for informational purposes only and does not purport to reflect the results of operations of Hostess Brands, Inc. that would
have occurred had the Business Combination occurred as of January 1, 2016.

The unaudited pro forma financial information contains a variety of adjustments, assumptions and estimates, is subject to numerous other uncertainties and the
assumptions and adjustments as described in the accompanying notes hereto and should not be relied upon as being indicative of our results of operations had the Business
Combination occurred on January 1, 2016. The unaudited pro forma financial information also does not project our results of operations for any future period or date.

The pro forma adjustments give effect to the items identified in the pro forma table below in connection with the Business Combination.

Hostess Brands, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Quarter Ended March 31, 2016

  Historical (i)   Pro Forma

(in thousands)
Quarter ended
March 31, 2016

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Quarter ended
March 31, 2016

Net revenue  $ 160,217  $ —   $ 160,217
Cost of goods sold   89,892   258  ii   90,150
Gross profit   70,325   (258)   70,067
Operating costs and expenses:
Advertising and marketing   7,199   —   7,199
Selling expense   6,795   —   6,795
General and administrative   9,638   (56)  ii   9,582
Amortization of customer relationships   156   6,033  iii   6,189
Impairment of property and equipment   7,267   —   7,267
Loss on sale/abandonment of property and equipment and bakery shutdown costs   180   —   180
Business combination transaction costs   215   (215)  iv   —
Related party expenses   1,235   —   1,235
Total operating costs and expenses  $ 32,685  $ 5,762   $ 38,447
Operating income   37,640   (6,020)   31,620
Other expense:
Interest expense, net   17,849   (4,624)  v   13,225
Other (income) expense   1,254   —   1,254
Total other expense  $ 19,103  $ (4,624)   $ 14,479
Income (loss) before income taxes   18,537   (1,396)   17,141
Income taxes   —   4,883  vi   4,883
Net income (loss)   18,537   (6,279)   12,258
Less: Net income attributable to the noncontrolling interest   928   3,369  vii   4,297
Net income attributable to Class A Shareholders  $ 17,609  $ (9,648)   $ 7,961

i. The amounts in these columns represent our Hostess Holdings historical results of operations for the periods reflected.
ii. Represents the adjustment to depreciation expense associated with the allocation of purchase price to property and equipment.

iii. Represents additional amortization expense associated with the fair value recognized for customer relationships in connection with the Business Combination.
iv. This adjustment consists primarily of legal and professional fees and other costs associated with the Business Combination.
v. Represents the reduction in interest expense due to the repayment of Hostess Holdings debt pursuant to the terms of the Business Combination.